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1 Call to order

The meeting was started at 9.00.

2 Participant registration

Fully or partly present in this meeting were:

Trevor, John, Fred, Olaf, Georgios, Robert, Edwin, TT, Jörg
Attendee Name
Company
Telephone/Fax
E-mail address

John Wilber
AT&T Wireless Services
1 480 473 1150
wilber2@dellepro.com

Robert Petersen
Ericsson
46 13 284601
robert.petersen@era.ericsson.se 

Thomas Tovinger
Ericsson (Chairman)
46 31747 3010

46 31747 3083
thomas.tovinger@emw.ericsson.se 

Edwin Tse
Ericsson
1 514  823  6301
edwin.tse@lmc.ericsson.se 

Trevor Pirt
Motorola
353 214 511218
trevor.pirt@motorola.com 

Jörg Schmidt
Motorola
+49 611 3611 155
J.Schmidt@Motorola.com 

Frédéric Bonneau
Nortel Networks
33 1 6955 5172
bonneau@nortelnetworks.com 

Georgios Papoutsis
Siemens
+49  30386 42122
georgios.papoutsis@icn.siemens.de 

Olaf Pollakowski
Siemens
+49 30 386 32928
olaf.pollakowski@icn.siemens.de 

3 Agenda approval

The agenda was approved with minor changes, in S5C010384. (Tdocs C325 and C429 were added to the originally proposed agenda.)

4 Administrative issues

-

5 Document registration & attribution

We agreed that all the listed input documents (in the agenda) were appropriate for this meeting, except the LS which we thought would be more efficient to treat in Sundsvall when all key persons involved are expected to be present.

6 Input document review - documents not reviewed at meeting #21 and #22

6.1 S5C010311: Remove the MOC FnrFunction from both Figures 4 and 6
Comments:

· The cover page needs to be updated. 

· The ref. to 32.620-2 in the diagram shall be updated to 32.622.

Conclusion: Agreed with these comments. Thomas will update the CR (in C433).
6.2 S5C010330: Removal of the Qualifier column from the IOC attributes mapping tables
Comments:

This created a new action point to investigate the IOC/MOC mapping in 32.622-624. We have an open issue of how the new and old methodology shall best be reflected in the Generic NRM and its solution sets. New action item to meeting #25 (due to a heavy workload this year for Frederic). 

Conclusion: Until the action point above is resolved, no action is taken for this CR.

6.3 S5C010316: New structure of specifications for definition of Bulk CM IRP XML file formats

Frederic quickly presented the contribution again (although a longer presentation was made in Paris).

Questions/Comments:

1. John: Do we need any changes in any of the IS/NRM documents to cover what is changed by this proposal? Reply: No, this is a pure translation of existing information.

2. Edwin: Are there any mapping tables or rules showing unambiguously how each MOC is mapped to the corresponding XML definition? Reply: Yes, there are mapping rules in subclause 4.3A.2 of the new 32.615 specification proposed (but no tables). We also agreed to investigate in a new action point if we also need some mapping tables according to the new methodology. Frederic volunteered to take on this action point. 

3. The above question also brought us into a discussion of what is really the input to the data type definitions – the UML in the NRMs or the data types in the CORBA and CMIP SS. Frederic mentioned that there are no data type definitions for any attributes in today’s XML specification. For most cases it is straightforward, but some cases like enumerated types or lists may cause different implementations and thus interoperability problems. John commented on this that he would at least like to see definitions with the same accuracy as what can be done in ASN.1. We noted that in the new methodology there is already a new column for the attribute descriptions, named “legal values”. The majority seemed to agree that it is probably enough with some new mapping tables in the XML specification, plus completing the new methodology for all specifications.

4. AWS accepts this proposal given that another CR is approved at the same time, which creates the missing mapping tables mentioned above.

5. We need to decide about the numbering of subclause 4.3A.2 (keep it or renumber), and about the new specification numbers. For the first question, Frederic will ask Adrian for a recommendation. For the second question, we agreed to use 32.615 for the non-NRM related part, and to propose new numbers 32.625, -635, -645 and –655 for the NRM related parts. Frederic will also check that these new spec. numbers are OK with Adrian.

Conclusions:

We agreed that the principle and outline of this CR is acceptable (given AWS’ comment in item 4 above) and that Frederic can continue to finalise this CR with the goal to include it in Release 5. As part of Rel5 is also agreed to be included the new mapping tables mentioned in item 3 above. There may however still be some details that need update, as we haven’t had time to review all details of the contribution yet. To meeting #24, Frederic will update the CR in accordance with the decisions in item 5 above.

6.4 S5C010338: State Management IRP Requirements
Georgios first presented the contribution.

Questions/comments:

· Robert: Why is this defined as a separate IRP? Reply: Because there are many common aspects of state management which could be good to gather them in one place, e.g. for subclassing. Follow-up questions by Thomas and John: Then they might as well be defined in the Generic NRM and/or the Kernel Cm IRP. Reply: Yes, it can probably be defined elsewhere but Siemens thought it was good to have it in a common document.

· Edwin: To have it in one place makes it more difficult to define all the semantics for the different state attributes, which is very crucial for them, and it is different for different MOCs. Reply: It is intended that this IRP only gives the framework with the set of possible values & ranges etc., but the detailed use and semantics are expected to be defined per MOC.

· John: AWS supports the approach of a common IRP to limit the possibilities and values etc., to maximise interoperability. And we should based it on an already used framework, not necessarily the ISO/ITU-T model (X.731), but if nothing else is justified, the ISO/ITU-T model should be used.

· Edwin: Major value types may be easier to find common values for, but the “middle level” values are often very different dependent on the application or MOC.

· Thomas: These requirements are very detailed, like a solution to the requirements instead on focusing on the reasons for the requirements. We should try to avoid that. We should also use a step-by-step approach to agree on a “core part” with key definitions of this framework first, to ensure maximum agreement and support for this framework (in accordance with the IRP framework in general).

· John: We should at least have an informational annex with guidelines that contain “a more complete framework” as a reference model, from where we reuse definitions “case by case” for the states of each MOC as a starting point.

Conclusion: As a working assumption we discussed around the following approach: The state management model should be developed step by step, using Siemens proposal as basis in an informational annex as suggested by John, and then evaluating the need for, and defining, each type of state (and its allowed values and semantics) per MOC. After that we will re-evaluate the common state management reference model again.

This working assumption was supposed to be finally summarised and agreed at the end of this ad-hoc meeting, but we ran out of time, so it should be reported and agreed at meeting #23 in Sundsvall.

6.5 S5C010339: Introduction of summaryEquipment
Georgios first presented the contribution.

Questions/comments:

· Robert: How is a summaryEquipment supposed to represent equipment contained by this summaryEquipment? Reply: It should be vendor specific.

· John: Why don’t you contain equipment in the functional MOCs? Reply: There is not a 1-1 mapping between these. This seems to propose standardisation of vendor specific things, where AWS doesn’t see the benefits of that. AWS rather prefers spending time on extending the existing standard MOCs with more useful features. This could also be achieved with vendor specific instantiation of ManagedElement.

· Edwin: Does Siemens intend to standardise some of the common aspects of this? Reply. Yes.

· Jörg: This should be based on input from Test- and Inventory management, and how these three areas are related, as this is mentioned as the main drivers for the requirements. Thus we should not define it until the Test- and Inventory management requirements are agreed.

Conclusion: We will re-evaluate these requirements when the Test- and Inventory management requirements are agreed.

6.6 S5C010340: Revised Proposed R5 Basic CM Requirements

John first presented the contribution.

Comments:

· The contributions coming after this, written by Di and John, with more considerations regarding which MOs can be created or deleted etc., (in S5C010344 and S5C010403) - we agreed should be reviewed next week.

· Does the 3rd bullet in 4.3 mean that it becomes mandatory to support modif. or multiple attr./objects? Reply: We agreed that this is not the case. This is only a requirement on what type of info shall be specified in the IS, and the actual qualification of that is up to the IS writing. No change due to this comment.

· 4.1 point 3: Check the wording (one “that” too much?).

· Refer to 32.600 for a definition of Passive and Active CM.

· Move the first sentence of 4.3 to be last of that subclause, and rephrase it to be more forward referencing to the fact that this is defined in the IS.

Conclusion:

Agreed. John will provide an updated version considering the above points in a real CR form.

6.7 S5C010341: Proposed R5 Kernel CM Requirements
John first presented the contribution.

Questions/Comments: 

· Thomas: If this new IRP is agreed, we also need to update the 32.600 with the overview of all IRPs. John volunteered to do this (when we have agreed on the Basic CM and Kernel CM IRP IS outline for the Active CM aspect).

· Trevor: Would we be interested in moving the getContainment operation as well to the Kernel CM IRP? after some discussions, we could not agree on that (one reason being the split of the IDL definitions for getContainment and getMoAttributes, which are today combined in Basic CM IRP find_managed_objects method).

Conclusion: Agreed. John will update the proposal with a new cover page, proposing a new specification 32.661 V0.1.0 for the Kernel CM IRP requirements (and look at the possible updates of 32.600).

6.8 S5C010342: Revised Proposed R5 Basic CM IS
John first presented the updates since last review in Naperville. The open issues identified then have not been commented over email since that meeting, so therefore John had not made any updates due to those questions. In addition to that, John had identified some new issues which we went through.

Issues list:

1. Why is the 1991 version of the CMIS (reference 7 in the current IS) referenced rather than the more recent 1997 version? Should this reference be updated in this and all IS documents?

We agreed that it’s OK to update the reference to 1997 version.

2. Why is the baseObjectClass not included as a parameter for Passive CM operations having baseObjectInstance as a parameter? Would it not be required for CMIP solution sets?

We agreed that it would be more clear to add this parameter to all the (Passive CM) operations in Basic CM IRP where the Scope in CMIP requires the baseObjectClass parameter. Today the CMIP SS just creates this parameter in the mapping tables with no corresponding parameter from the source IS. The CORBA SS does not require it, as it is embedded in the DN of the baseObjectInstance. But adding it would enable a better mapping for CMIP SS, and the CORBA SS will just need an update in the mapping tables.

3. Should a timestamp be returned in the response for all operations except cancelOperation? 

Edwin’s reply, which was accepted by the group after some discussions, was that it is sufficiently adequate that the manager can provide the timestamp if necessary. Many managers today work that way (e.g. those using SNMP).

4. Should an optional accessControl parameter be proposed for all operations? (CMIS includes one but then states that it is out of scope of the CMIS recommendation.) 

We agreed that “providing a slot for this without well describing the need for it” would not be very useful. It should be investigated in combination with a wider look at the complete security management area.
5. A conformance section is now required by 32.102. A conformance section would provide a means to make Create, Delete and Set mandatory for a claim to conform to Active CM.

Agreed.

6. The UML diagrams must be updated. (delete the three Notification interfaces).

Yes. See also item 7. 

7. In the UML interface figure, consider putting the new operations in a new interface (e.g. in case a vendor does not implement that interface). Editor’s Note: The editor is unsure as to whether this suggestion was rejected by the RG.

We checked this with the new methodology and the result is that it needs to be done with separate interfaces according to groups of mandatory and optional parts. This also replaces the need to qualify the Active CM operations with “M, if Active CM is supported” – we should have a separate subclause for Active CM marked as Optional, and inside that all operations are Mandatory. Note that the SS must reflect and explain this combination of “optional interface/package and mandatory parts inside”, and the rule for handling of qualifiers in 32.102 may need to be extended to cover this case.

8. The scope and filter for DeleteMo should be considered – do we allow deletion of objects with children (contained) etc., or shall we have the same principle that Bulk CM has, where only one object can be deleted with one operation?

This is included in the current proposal. If anybody wants to change that, they have to propose something else.

9. Do we need the scope and filter for setMoAttributes?

This is included in the current proposal. If anybody wants to change that, they have to propose that.
10. The exceptions for the createMo, deleteMo, and setMoAttributes must be developed and included.

Yet to be done.

11. The editor is uncertain as to whether that all of the material added to support the new methodology is correct and/or complete. RG feedback in regard to this is needed.

This statement is still valid.

Additional questions/comments given at the meeting:

a) Some references to R99 documents exist, and in the filter parameter in 7.3.1.2, one word ‘should’ is missing (which had been corrected in V4.0.0 and a R99 CR), and InvokeIdentifier, e.g. in getMoAttributes, is missing. This shows that the contribution wrongly seems to be based on a R99 version of  Basic Cm IRP IS. Thus the contribution needs to be updated to be based on the 4.1.0 version (or a later version… this is always a problem when we are working in parallel with R4 CRs and new R5 versions, either new R4 CRs have to be applied both to the R4 and R5 versions, or the R5 contribution has to be updated using the latest R4 version).

b) We noted that the existing action item to produce filter definitions for the Basic CM and Bulk CM CORBA solution sets, would be good to complete soon.

c) For the input & output parameters the information type and matching info should relate to appropriate  items in an enhanced information object model. The information object model needs to be enhanced to support this. For example, managedObjectClass, output par. of getMoAttributes, should refer to the class of managedEntity, but there is no attribute in managedEntity for that.

d) The pre-conditions are described much too detailed, and focused on the input parameters (but in a “negative way”). It should be less detailed and focused on pre-conditions of the state of the Agent, MIB etc.

e) For the “new methodology”, the Post-conditions, exceptions and status should be described in a similar way as for the Alarm and Notification IRP, and the exceptions should be less implementation dependent (don’t include obvious error checks for invalid arguments etc. that have to be done in all implementations).

f) getContainment should be Optional. Agreed.

g) getBasicCmIrpVersion is not needed anymore due to the inheritance of getIRPVersion from the Generic IRP. As working assumption we agreed to replace it by the getIRPVersion operation, but just clarifying that it is inherited from the Generic IRP.

h) This 2nd paragraph in 6.3.6.1 (“A Solution Set may choose to split this operation in several operations…”) is no longer needed and should be removed. Same applies to all 3 places where the same statement occurs.

i) Try to simplify clarify (or simplify) the parameter modificationList if possible.

j) Nortel and Ericsson haven’t had the time for a full analysis of this contribution yet, and may have additional comments to meeting #24.

Conclusion: The outline of contribution is accepted in general, and it will be updated by John according to the comments above to meeting#24. That meeting is the last one for major comments if Active CM should make it to release 5. We also need to produce two SS documents for Active CM additions to Basic CM (action item).

6.9 S5C010343: Proposed R5 Kernel CM IS
John first presented the document.

Questions/comments:

· The new spec. number should be 32.662 V010.

· Make sure it’s based on version 4.1.0 of Basic CM IRP (there are e.g. some R99 references).

· Check with the Alarm IRP and rules for the new methodology, if separate sections are needed for the operations.

· The UML diagrams should replace all occurrences of “BasicCM” with “KernelCm” (Probably also throughout the rest of the document, if any). Remove the Interface box for BasicCmIRPOperation in diagram of chapter 7. 
· Create a caption (text and number) for each diagram.
· For the “matching information”, there should be a reference to a relevant item in an information object model.
· The “triggering event” for every notification does not bring in any new semantics right now. It should be improved.
Conclusion: The functionality of the contribution is accepted in general, but there are some “conceptual challenges” left to introduce the new methodology. It will be updated by John according to the comments above to meeting#24. We also need to produce two SS documents for the Kernel CM IRP (action item).

7 Review & discussion of other issues (only if time left)

There was no time for this.

8 Action items

This meeting did not review the action list – we only created  new action items, see below.
8.1 New action items

Item
Description
Release
Owner
Status after meeting #22
Target date

22b.1
Investigate the still open issue of how the new and old methodology shall best be reflected in the Generic NRM and its solution sets (32.622-624). (When ready, re-evaluate Tdoc S5C010330).
R4
Frederic
Open
Meeting #25

22b.2
Propose mapping tables in the Bulk XM XML specification according to the new methodology.
R5
Frederic
Open
Meeting #25

22b.3
Check questions related to new XML specifications with Adrian
R5
Frederic
Open
Meeting #24

22b.4
Update the 32.600 with the overview of all IRPs including the new Kernel CM IRP (when we have agreed on the Basic CM and Kernel CM IRP IS outline for the Active CM aspect).
R5
John
Open
Meeting #25

22b.5
Create SS proposals for CORBA and CMIP SS to the Kernel CM IRP
R5
All
Open
Meeting #25

22b.6
The SSs (e.g. for Basic CM) must reflect and explain the combination of “optional interface/package and mandatory parts inside”, and the rule for handling of qualifiers in 32.102 may need to be extended to cover this case.
R5
All
Open
Meeting #25

22b.7
Produce two SS documents for Active CM additions to Basic CM IRP.
R5
?
Open
Meeting #25

22b.8
Check the wording of the headers in the template for the new methodology in 32.102, and if necessary, create a CR to update it.
R5
John, Thomas
Open
Meeting #24

22b.9
Produce two SS documents for the Kernel CM IRP.
R5
?
Open
Meeting #25

9 Action by SWG-C/SA5:

Approve the agreed CR in S5C010433 (updated version of S5C010311).

10 Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 16.30 the 11th.
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